## Legal Stuff We Need to Say and You Need To Know

- By registering for and/or participating in the Sofia Sees Hope Scavenger
  Hunt, you and your teammate(s), friends, those you're participating with,
  etc. (hereafter 'teammate(s)') hold harmless Sofia Sees Hope and its
  volunteers and employees. Meaning, you agree to not sue or make any
  legal claims against the Scavenger Hunt, its employees, partners or
  sponsors for any expenses, damages, injuries, or losses from participating
  in the Scavenger Hunt. You also acknowledge and agree to follow all of the
  Scavenger Hunt rules.
- At least one team member must be 18 years or older.
- Participate at your own risk.
- You agree to be smart, safe, and respectful.
- You agree to use caution and discretion and obey all local laws at all times, including following local laws and guidelines related to coronavirus/Covid-19.
- You understand and agree that: By registering for and/or participating in the Sofia Sees Hope Scavenger Hunt you and your teammate(s) assume all liability and responsibility for your actions and safety. Sofia Sees Hope assumes no liability or responsibility for your actions nor safety, nor the actions and safety of your teammates, nor anyone affected by your or your teammates' actions.
- Participant information is subject to the policies of Facebook where the Scavenger Hunt will be led, and to our standard privacy policy as posted to our website here: <a href="https://sofiasees.org/privacy/">https://sofiasees.org/privacy/</a>

## Rules:

• The maximum number you can have on your team is 5 (five).

- At least one participant must have a Facebook account and be able to post to the closed Facebook group to demonstrate proof of challenge completion.
- To be officially entered, teams must fill out this <u>Google form</u> and receive the emailed confirmation.
- The Scavenger Hunt runs from Friday, May 21 through Monday, May 31.
- Participants must complete 10 (ten) of the provided challenges by 11:59 p.m.
   EST Monday, May 31 to be entered into the pool to win.
- Participants must additionally complete the following required challenges:
  - A quiz about rare disease.
  - On the last day, Monday, May 31, teams must share 3 facts about Leber congenital amaurosis or rare disease on Facebook, Instagram or Twitter and tag Sofia Sees Hope (@sofiaseeshope on all platforms).
- All photos and/or videos must be posted to this <u>Facebook group</u> as you complete challenges in order to be counted towards the 10. The group is private, meaning that no one outside it can see who is a member, or any of the posts.
- The winning team will be randomly drawn on Friday, June 4 and notified by email that day.
- Employees of Sofia Sees Hope and Scavenger Hunt committee volunteers are welcome to participate but are not eligible to win.
- The winning team may choose only 1 (one) qualified nonprofit to receive a donation (up to \$250) of the event proceeds from Sofia Sees Hope. In order to be qualified to receive funding from Sofia Sees Hope, the nonprofit must be a registered 501(c)3 organization and will be required to provide a copy of its taxexempt letter or other proof that they are an active 501(c)(3) organization.